

CORRIGENDUM -4



रामागुण्डम फर्टिलाइजर्स एण्ड केमिकल्स लिमिटेड

E-Tender No – RFCL- 2025-195

CLARIFICATIONS

“Lining up of Contract FOR Implementation of Zero Liquid Discharge (ZLD) AT RFCL PLANT, RAMAGUNDAM (TELANGANA). [E-Tender No-RFCL- 2025-195]”

Tender Ref: PNMM/PC211/E/002/81 Dated: 15.10.2025]

Following Clarifications to above mentioned tender is hereby authorized:

ANNEXURE-2 dated: 18.11.2025

All other terms & conditions of tender document remain unaltered. For further details, visit website: <https://rfcl.co.in/opentender.php> and <https://www.tenderwizard.in/RFCL>. Any Corrigendum / Addendum (s) to this Notice shall be published on RFCL's website / e-tender portal only. The tenders will be submitted online on the web site <https://www.tenderwizard.in/RFCL> only.

For & behalf of RFCL

(Shashi Prakash)
Chief. Manager (Contracts & Procurement)



IMPLEMENTATION OF ZERO LIQUID DISCHARGE (ZLD) UNIT AT RFCL, RAMAGUNDAM
NIT NO : PNMM/PC211/E/002



ANNEXURE.: 2 dated 18.11.2025

Sl. No.	Reference of Bidding Document				Existing Clause	Amended Clause	Amendment type M/D/A
	Vol-I/ Sec	Page No.	Clause No.				
PART I, COMMERCIAL							
1	P-1/Anne x1.3	454 of 2315	23	Annexure 1.3 COMMERCIAL QUESTIONNAIRE	PLEASE NOTE THAT THE SCOPE OF THIS BID PACKAGE IS PROJECT MANAGEMENT, BASIC DESIGN ENGINEERING & DETAILED ENGINEERING; DISMANTLING; PROCUREMENT; FABRICATION; INSPECTION BY THIRD PARTY INSPECTION AGENCY (TPI) AS APPLICABLE; SUPPLY; SUPPLY OF ALL SPARES AND CONSUMABLES; SUPPLY OF CHEMICALS (INCLUDING PROPRIETARY CHEMICALS, IF ANY); MANUFACTURE; INSURANCE; OBTAINING ALL NECESSARY STATUTORY APPROVALS; TRANSPORTATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT / MATERIALS TO WORK SITE & STORAGE AT SITE INCLUDING LOADING & UNLOADING; ASSEMBLY, ERECTION & INSTALLATION; CONSTRUCTION AND ERECTION OF ALL CIVIL & STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,	PLEASE NOTE THAT THE SCOPE OF THIS BID PACKAGE IS PROJECT MANAGEMENT, BASIC DESIGN ENGINEERING & DETAILED ENGINEERING; DISMANTLING; PROCUREMENT; FABRICATION; INSPECTION BY THIRD PARTY INSPECTION AGENCY (TPI) AS APPLICABLE; SUPPLY; SUPPLY OF ALL SPARES AND CONSUMABLES; SUPPLY OF CHEMICALS (INCLUDING PROPRIETARY CHEMICALS, IF ANY); MANUFACTURE; INSURANCE; OBTAINING ALL NECESSARY STATUTORY APPROVALS; TRANSPORTATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT / MATERIALS TO WORK SITE & STORAGE AT SITE INCLUDING LOADING & UNLOADING; ASSEMBLY, ERECTION & INSTALLATION; CONSTRUCTION AND ERECTION OF ALL CIVIL & STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, INSTRUMENTATION & PIPING WORKS (INCLUDING TIE-IN POINTS); ACID/ALKALI RESISTANT PROOF TILING; PAINTING, TESTING; MECHANICAL COMPLETION, PRE-COMMISSIONING, TRIAL RUN FOR 14 DAYS BEFORE COMMISSIONING ; COMMISSIONING; TRAINING OF RFCL PERSONNEL & PERFORMANCE	M



IMPLEMENTATION OF ZERO LIQUID DISCHARGE (ZLD) UNIT AT RFCL, RAMAGUNDAM
NIT NO : PNMM/PC211/E/002



ANNEXURE.: 2 dated 18.11.2025

Sl. No.	Reference of Bidding Document				Existing Clause	Amended Clause	Amendment type M/D/A
	Vol-I/ Sec	Page No.	Clause No.				
					INSTRUMENTATION & PIPING WORKS (INCLUDING TIE-IN POINTS); ACID/ALKALI RESISTANT PROOF TILING; PAINTING, TESTING; MECHANICAL COMPLETION, PRE-COMMISSIONING, TRIAL RUN FOR 30 DAYS BEFORE COMMISSIONING; COMMISSIONING; TRAINING OF RFCL PERSONNEL & PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE TEST RUN (PGTR) FOR 72 HOURS; OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF THE PLANTS FOR A PERIOD OF 1 YEAR INCLUDING SUPPLY OF SPARES, CHEMICALS & CONSUMABLES AND HANDING OVER OF THE PLANTS AND FACILITIES UNDER CONTRACTOR'S SCOPE OF WORK DULY COMPLETED ON SINGLE POINT RESPONSIBILITY BASIS.	GUARANTEE TEST RUN (PGTR) FOR 72 HOURS; OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF THE PLANTS FOR A PERIOD OF 1 YEAR INCLUDING SUPPLY OF SPARES, CHEMICALS & CONSUMABLES AND HANDING OVER OF THE PLANTS AND FACILITIES UNDER CONTRACTOR'S SCOPE OF WORK DULY COMPLETED ON SINGLE POINT RESPONSIBILITY BASIS.	
2	P-2/Sec.- 7.0	1588 of 2315	8	PERFORMANC E & GUARANTEE TEST	NOTE: ALL GUARANTEED CONSUMPTIONS INCLUDING POWER & CHEMICALS AND COST SHALL BE INDICATED IN PRICE SCHEDULE.	NOTE: ALL GUARANTEED CONSUMPTIONS INCLUDING POWER & CHEMICALS AND COST SHALL BE INDICATED IN PRICE SCHEDULE. <i>DURING PGTR THE CONSUMPTION SHALL BE PRORATED TO 72 HOURS BASED ON THE GUARANTEE CONSUMPTION PROVIDED IN SP-03</i>	M

M: MODIFICATION, A: ADDITION, D: DELETION